

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 9996, 9998 AND 10000 OF 2016

(Applications for restoration on behalf of Petitioner No.2, deletion of the name of Petitioner No.1, exemption from filing official translation)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2945 OF 2016

Mahavir & Anr. ...Petitioners  
VERSUS  
State of Uttar Pradesh ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT  
(IN DISMISSED MATTER QUA PETITIONER NO.2)

It is submitted that an office report on default dated 4<sup>th</sup> March, 2016 for non-filing of proof of surrender of the Petitioners in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 6<sup>th</sup> April, 2016 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"Learned counsel for the petitioners states that he has no instructions to pursue the matter.

Submission is taken on record.

In spite of the order passed by the Chamber Judge on 27.1.2016, no surrender certificate is filed.

In view of that, the special leave petition is dismissed for non-prosecution."

It is further submitted that the counsel for the petitioners has filed proof of surrender of Petitioner No.2 alongwith application for restoration. The said application has been registered as Criminal Misc. Petition No. 9996 of 2016.

It is also submitted that pursuant to the order dated 11<sup>th</sup> July, 2016 passed by the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, the Special Leave Petition is restored to its original number in respect of Petitioner No.1 and cause title has been amended accordingly.

It is lastly submitted that an application for deletion of name of petitioner no.1 alongwith application for exemption from filing official translation filed earlier by the Counsel for the Petitioner which has been registered as CrI.M.P.Nos. 9998 and 10000 of 2016 does not survives in view of order dated 11<sup>th</sup> July, 2016. The said applications are being listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for formal disposal.

The applications above mentioned in the above dismissed matter are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

DATED this the 13<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

**Sd/-**

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Advocate  
111, C.K. Daphtary Block, S.C.I.  
2. Ms. Tulika Prakash, Advocate  
15<sup>th</sup> Level, Eros Corporate Tower,  
Nehru Place, New Delhi

*C4/dk*

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR