

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2945 OF 2016

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 13687 OF 2016

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

Mahavir & Anr.

...Petitioners

VERSUS

State of Uttar Pradesh

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned has been filed by Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Advocate on behalf of Petitioner against the Judgment and Order dated 21.12.2015 of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh in Criminal Appeal No. 1809/1988.

It is submitted that an application for exemption from surrendering (Crl. Misc. Petition No. 1102 of 2016) was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 06.04.2016 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order :

"Learned counsel for the petitioners states that he has no instructions to pursue the matter.

Submission is taken on record.

In spite of the order passed by the Chamber Judge on 27.1.2016, no surrender certificate is filed.

In view of that, the special leave petition is dismissed for non-prosecution."

It is further submitted that the counsel for the petitioners has filed proof of surrender of Petitioner Nos. 1 and 2 alongwith application for restorations. The said applications were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 11.7.2016 and 25.7.2016 respectively when His Lordship was pleased to allow the application for restoration and restore the Special Leave Petition to its original number.

It is also submitted that Ms. Tulika Prakash, Advocate has filed caveat on behalf of complainant viz. Mahipal. Counsel for the Petitioner has filed copy of Special Leave Petition to the caveator.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 2nd day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Advocate
111, C.K. Daphtary Block, S.C.I.
2. Ms. Tulika Prakash, Advocate
15th Level, Eros Corporate Tower,
Nehru Place, New Delhi

C4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR